1 PLL In-System Programmable Clock Generator
with Individual 16K EEPROM
CY27EE16ZE
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-07440 Rev. *B  Revised June 30, 2003
Features Benefits
• 18 kbits of EEPROM
16 kbits independent scratch

Document #: 38-07440 Rev. *B Page 15 of 17
Voltage and Timing Definitions
Ordering Information
Figure 8. Duty Cycle Definition; DC = t2/t1
Figure 9. Rise and Fall Time Definitions: ER = 0.6 x VDD / t3, EF = 0.6 x VDD / t4
Ordering Code Programmed At Package Name Package Type
Operating
Range
Operating
Voltage
CY27EE16ZEC-XXX[7] Factory
Programmed
Z20.173E 20-pin Exposed Pad TSSOP Commercial 3.3V
CY27EE16ZEC-XXXT[7] Factory
Programmed
Z20.173E 20-pin Exposed Pad TSSOP –
Tape and Reel
Commercial 3.3V
CY27EE16ZEI-XXX[7] Factory
Programmed
Z20.173E 20-pin Exposed Pad TSSOP Industrial 3.3V
CY27EE16ZEI-XXXT[7] Factory
Programmed
Z20.173E 20-pin Exposed Pad TSSOP –
Tape and Reel
Industrial 3.3V
CY27EE16FZEC Field
Programmed
Z20.173E 20-pin Exposed Pad TSSOP Commercial 3.3V
CY27EE16FZECT Field
Programmed
Z20.173E 20-pin Exposed Pad TSSOP –
Tape and Reel
Commercial 3.3V
CY27EE16FZEI Field
Programmed
Z20.173E 20-pin Exposed Pad TSSOP Industrial 3.3V
CY27EE16FZEIT Field
Programmed
Z20.173E 20-pin Exposed Pad TSSOP
–Tape and Reel
Industrial 3.3V
Note:
7.The CY27EE16ZEC-XXX, CY27EE16ZEC-XXXT, CY27EE16ZEI-XXX and CY27EE16ZEI-XXXT are factory-programmed configurations. Factory programming
is available for high-volume design opportunities of 100Ku/year or more in production. For more details, contact your local Cypress field application engineer
or Cypress sales representative.
CY27EE16ZE
Document #: 38-07440 Rev. *B Page 16 of 17
Package Drawing and Dimensions
Purchase of I2C components from Cypress, or one of its sublicensed Associated Companies, conveys a license under the Philips
I2C Patent Rights to use these components in an I2C system, provided that the system conforms to the I2C Standard Specification
as defined by Philips. All product and company names mentioned in this document may be the trademarks of their respective
holders. CyberClocks and CyClocksRT are trademarks of Cypress Semiconductor.
20-Lead Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (4.40-mm Body)—EPAD Z20.173E
51-85168-**
CY27EE16ZE
Document #: 38-07440 Rev. *B Page 17 of 17
Document History Page
Document Title: CY27EE16ZE 1 PLL In-System Programmable Clock Generator with Individual 16K EEPROM
Document Number: 38-07440
REV. ECN NO.
Issue
Date